

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 61 OF 2005

PRIYA @ PRIYA RAJAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P. KISHORE

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

(for final disposal)

Date: 16/12/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Girish Ananthamurthy, Adv.

Mr. P.P. Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, . Adv.

Mr. B.Raghunath, Adv. for

M/S.Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Meenu Sethi)  
ardwaj)

Court Master

(Pushap Lata Bh

Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) No. 61/2005

Priya ... Petitioner

VERSUS

P.Kishore ... Respondent

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are of the opinion that

keeping in view the facts and circumstances of this case, ends of justice shall be served

if the respondent-herein is directed to bear all expenses of the petitioner together with

costs and expenses of an escort. If the petitioner so wants, she can get herself or her

witnesses examined by a Commission, expenses whereof would also be borne by the

respondent.

We are passing this order keeping in view the fact that both the parties have engaged their lawyers at Chennai. The distance between Bangalore and Chennai is not

such which the petitioner together with an escort cannot travel and attend the Court

proceedings before the Family Court, Chennai. The

transferee Court shall accommodate her as far as possible and examine her and her

witnesses on the day they present themselves. All expenses incurred by the petitioner

in terms of this order shall be borne by the respondent.

The transfer petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.

( S.B.SINHA )

.....J.

( P.K.BALASUBRAMANYAN )

New Delhi,

December 16, 2005